



KERALA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

ABSTRACT

KUHS-Academic - Academic Council of the University - Incorporating new members - sanctioned - orders issued.

ACADEMIC SECTION

U.O.No: 718/2022/academic/KUHS Date: 25-07-2022

Read: 1. UO No.10218/2019/AC1/Gen.A2/KUHS dtd.17.06.2019

- 2. UO No.640/2021/AC1/Gen.A2/KUHS dtd.27.07.2021
- 3. G.O (Rt)No.141/2022/AYUSH dtd.11.04.2022

ORDER

- 1. As per the University order read (1) above, the Academic Council of the University was reconstituted for the period from 17.06.2019 to 16.06.2023.
- 2. Further incorporations were made as per the University order read (2) above.
- 3. As per the Section 24 Sub section 2 (xiv) of the KUHS Act 2010, the Director or the Principal and Controlling Officer of Homeopathic Medical Colleges in the State is an Ex officio member of the Academic council.
- 4. As per the Govt. Order read (3) above, Dr. Betty K promoted as Principal & Controlling Officer of Homeopathic Medical Colleges in the State, in place of Dr. Sunil Raj P.
- 5. Dr. T S Gopakumar was the one of the two professors from the affiliated private medical college, who was nominated to the Academic Council by Hon'ble Vice Chancellor as per Section 24 subsection (2) (vi) (a) KUHS Act 2010. Dr. T S Gopakumar passed away on 22.05.2022.
- 6. Dr. Kala. D was a member of the Academic Council who was nominated by the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor as per Section 24 subsection (2)(vi)(f) of KUHS Act 2010, which stipulates membership of one Professor or Senior faculty from a Government Pharmacy College affiliated to KUHS. Dr. Kala. D had retired from Govt. Service on 31.05.2022 and the membership by virtue, ceased to exist.
- 5. As per Section 24 subsection (2)(vii) of KUHS Act 2010, five professors from among the Professors in the University departments or institutions are to be nominated to the Academic Council by the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor; in which only two were in position at the time of constitution of the Academic council vide UO read (1) above.Now, Dr. Geetha Govindraj has assumed charge as the Professor, School of Family Health, Kozhikode.



6. Accordingly, by invoking the power vested in section 24 (2) of KUHS Act, the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor has nominated the following members to the Academic Council to fill up the vacancies consequent to the reasons stated above:

SI. No	Name and Designation	Capacity in which they include
1	Dr. Betty K Principal and Controlling Officer of Homeopathic Medical Colleges, Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram	Section 24 Sub section 2 (xiv) of KUHS Act 2010- Principal and Controlling Officer of Homeopathic Medical Colleges in the State is an Ex officio member
2	Dr. P P Lakshmanan Professor of Surgery, Malabar Medical College, Ulliyeri, Kozhikode	As per Section 24 subsection (2) (vi) (a) of KUHS Act 2010- Professor from the affiliated private medical college
3	Dr. Arul.K Professor of Pharmaceutical Chemistry, Govt. College of Pharmaceutical Science, Govt. Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram	As per Section 24 subsection (2)(vi)(f) of KUHS Act 2010- Professor from Government Pharmacy College
4	Dr. Geetha Govindaraj Professor, University Centre for Family Health, Kozhikode	As per Section 24 subsection (2)(vii) of KUHS Act 2010- Professor from the University departments

Accordingly, sanction is herby accorded to incorporate the members as per the list above, to the Academic Council with retrospective effect from 15.07.2022 and these nominations are valid till the tenure of the present Academic Council, i.e upto 16.06 2023, unless and until ordered otherwise.

The University order read (1) and (2) above, stand modified to the above extent.

(By order of Vice Chancellor)

Registrar

To

The Members of the Academic Council

Copy To,

PS to VC/PA to PVC/Registrar/CE/FO and Dean Academic/ University website/ OC/SF

Forwarded/By Order

Section Officer